
To: Bill Powell
Assistant Superintendent for Support Services

From: Jennifer Chiu
Director of Procurement Services

Date:

Re: Automotive Lubricants
Annual Contract #21-01-5530R-RFP

a Recommendation based on user department's evaluation of overall best value to the District.

Recommendation: Blender Direct
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne

Funding: M & O Funds

Estimated Expenditure: $180,000.00

Contract Term:  January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

Renewal: 4 Years

ol

November 11, 2020

The following proposals were received and opened at 3:00 p.m., Wednesday, October 21, 2020 as advertised and 
specified in documents concerning Annual Contract #21-01-5530R-RFP Automotive Lubricants. The proposals 
received are located on pages 2-12.

Approved 12/14/2020



Instructions and directions for completing RFP Evaluation Matrix

1. Please enter your name on each evaluation sheet, and on the summary sheet on the line provided.

2. Each Respondent is to be scored by the following scale:

5.0 to 4.5 = Exceptional, exceeds and fully meets all requirements
4.4 to 3.5 = Advantageous, exceeds some requirements
3.4 to 2.5 = Meets minimal requirements
2.4 to 1.5 = Addresses most of the minimal requirements
1.4 to 1.0 = Addresses part of minimal requirements

3.

7.0

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7

7.8 any other relevant factor specifically listed in the request for bid or proposal. (0%)

the long-term cost to the District to acquire the vendor's goods or services; (0%)
for a contract for goods and services, other than goods and services related to telecommunications
and information services, building construction and maintenance, or instructional materials, whether
the vendor or the vendor's ultimate parent company or majority owner: (A) has its principal place of
business in this state; or (B) employs at least 500 persons in this state; (0%)

the vendor's past relationship with the District; (25%)

EVALUATIONS MATRIX
RFP - Request for Proposal

Cypress-Fairbanks Independent School District

21-01-5530R-RFP Automotive Lubricants

Please enter your point (shown above) for each criterion being evaluated.

Evaluation Criteria and Award – In evaluating qualified proposals, the following considerations will be
taken into account for award recommendations:

the purchase price; (30%)
the reputation of the vendor and of the vendor's goods or services; (15%)
the quality of the vendor's goods or services; (15%)
the extent to which the goods or services meet the needs of the District; (15%)



21-01-5530R-RFP Automotive Lubricants

Company/Vendor Name
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne

Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP)
Atlantic Petroleum

BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.)
Blender Direct

Hydrotex Partners, LTD
Midtex Oil, LP

Petra Oil Company, Inc.
Primrose Oil Company (Primrose Oil Company, Inc.)

Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants
Sun Coast Resources, Inc.

Sundance Fuels, LTD
Three L, Inc.
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Average Score Ranking

A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 88.90 90.90 92.50 90.7667 2
Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 72.50 69.80 50.00 64.1000 9

Atlantic Petroleum 55.40 51.90 50.00 52.4333 13
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 54.50 56.60 50.00 53.7000 12

Blender Direct 92.10 90.90 91.60 91.5333 1
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 59.90 74.40 69.00 67.7667 7

Midtex Oil, LP 85.10 84.30 92.40 87.2667 3
Petra Oil Company, Inc. 51.80 56.10 55.40 54.4333 10

Primrose Oil Company (Primrose Oil Company, Inc.) 48.60 56.10 56.90 53.8667 11
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 65.50 67.20 62.00 64.9000 8

Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 70.60 84.10 89.20 81.3000 4
Sundance Fuels, LTD 57.00 84.90 82.40 74.7667 5

Three L, Inc. 68.60 68.70 69.90 69.0667 6

21-01-5530R-RFP Automotive Lubricants

TEAM SCORE SUMMARY



Evaluator 1

Company/Vendor Name:
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A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 30.00 12.00 10.50 12.90 23.50 88.90
Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 21.00 12.00 9.00 10.50 20.00 72.50

Atlantic Petroleum 15.00 9.00 9.00 9.90 12.50 55.40
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 9.00 7.50 15.00 10.50 12.50 54.50

Blender Direct 28.20 13.50 13.80 14.10 22.50 92.10
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 12.00 10.50 9.90 9.00 18.50 59.90

Midtex Oil, LP 30.00 12.00 11.10 12.00 20.00 85.10
Petra Oil Company, Inc. 16.20 8.10 7.50 7.50 12.50 51.80

Primrose Oil Company (Primrose Oil Company, Inc.) 12.00 7.50 9.00 6.60 13.50 48.60
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 18.00 12.00 9.00 9.00 17.50 65.50

Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 24.00 10.50 9.00 9.60 17.50 70.60
Sundance Fuels, LTD 18.00 9.00 7.50 7.50 15.00 57.00

Three L, Inc. 18.00 10.50 11.10 9.00 20.00 68.60

RESPONDENT SUMMARY 

21-01-5530R-RFP Automotive Lubricants



Evaluator 2

Company/Vendor Name:
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A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 27.60 14.10 11.40 13.80 24.00 90.90
Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 19.80 12.00 9.00 9.00 20.00 69.80

Atlantic Petroleum 14.40 6.90 7.80 10.80 12.00 51.90
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 15.00 7.50 10.80 10.80 12.50 56.60

Blender Direct 25.20 13.80 14.10 13.80 24.00 90.90
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 21.60 10.50 12.00 10.80 19.50 74.40

Midtex Oil, LP 25.20 13.80 13.50 13.80 18.00 84.30
Petra Oil Company, Inc. 16.20 9.00 8.10 7.80 15.00 56.10

Primrose Oil Company (Primrose Oil Company, Inc.) 16.80 7.50 7.80 9.00 15.00 56.10
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 21.00 11.40 8.40 8.40 18.00 67.20

Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 27.60 12.60 13.80 12.60 17.50 84.10
Sundance Fuels, LTD 28.80 13.50 13.50 14.10 15.00 84.90

Three L, Inc. 19.20 10.80 9.90 10.80 18.00 68.70

RESPONDENT SUMMARY 

21-01-5530R-RFP Automotive Lubricants



Evaluator 3

Company/Vendor Name:
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A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 30.00 13.50 13.50 12.00 23.50 92.50
Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 15.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 12.50 50.00

Atlantic Petroleum 15.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 12.50 50.00
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 15.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 12.50 50.00

Blender Direct 30.00 13.50 14.10 10.50 23.50 91.60
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 18.00 12.00 9.00 7.50 22.50 69.00

Midtex Oil, LP 30.00 13.50 12.90 13.50 22.50 92.40
Petra Oil Company, Inc. 20.40 7.50 7.50 7.50 12.50 55.40

Primrose Oil Company (Primrose Oil Company, Inc.) 20.40 7.50 7.50 9.00 12.50 56.90
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 18.00 7.50 7.50 9.00 20.00 62.00

Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 30.00 13.50 12.00 10.20 23.50 89.20
Sundance Fuels, LTD 30.00 10.20 13.20 12.00 17.00 82.40

Three L, Inc. 15.00 12.00 10.20 10.20 22.50 69.90

RESPONDENT SUMMARY 

21-01-5530R-RFP Automotive Lubricants



Automotive Lubricants, Annual Contract #21-01-5530R-RFP, Page 8 of 12

Line 1
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
Blender Direct 10,000 Gallons $5.45 a

Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 10,000 Gallons $5.70
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 10,000 Gallons $5.76 a

Three L, Inc. 10,000 Gallons $5.95
Sundance Fuels, LTD 10,000 Gallons $6.16
Midtex Oil, LP 10,000 Gallons $6.29
Petra Oil Company, Inc. 10,000 Gallons $6.35
Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 10,000 Gallons $6.50
[ALT1] Three L, Inc. 10,000 Gallons $9.20
Atlantic Petroleum 10,000 Gallons $12.35
Primrose Oil Company (Primrose Oil Company, Inc.) 10,000 Gallons $15.51
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 10,000 Gallons $18.79
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 10,000 Gallons $22.17

Line 2
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 1 Drum $0.00 a

Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 1 Drum $0.00
Blender Direct 1 Drum $0.00 a

Hydrotex Partners, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Midtex Oil, LP 1 Drum $0.00
Primrose Oil Company (Primrose Oil Company, Inc.) 1 Drum $0.00
Sundance Fuels, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Three L, Inc. 1 Drum $0.00
Atlantic Petroleum 1 Drum $10.00
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 1 Drum $10.00

Line 3
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 100 Kits $0.00 a

Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 100 Kits $0.00
Blender Direct 100 Kits $0.00 a

Midtex Oil, LP 100 Kits $0.00
Three L, Inc. 100 Kits $12.00
Atlantic Petroleum 100 Kits $15.00
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 100 Kits $18.01
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 100 Kits $29.00
Primrose Oil Company (Primrose Oil Company, Inc.) 100 Kits $29.90
Sundance Fuels, LTD 100 Kits $30.00
Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 100 Kits $400.00

Line 4
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
Blender Direct 5,000 Gallons $7.99 a

Sundance Fuels, LTD 5,000 Gallons $9.40
Petra Oil Company, Inc. 5,000 Gallons $9.95
Midtex Oil, LP 5,000 Gallons $24.57
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 5,000 Gallons $25.08
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 5,000 Gallons $25.54
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 5,000 Gallons $26.95 a

Three L, Inc. 5,000 Gallons $27.85
Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 5,000 Gallons $28.26
Atlantic Petroleum 5,000 Gallons $34.45
Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 5,000 Gallons $38.43

MOTOR OIL (Heavy Duty)

MOTOR OIL, DRUM DEPOSIT

OIL ANALYSIS KITS, (each in lots of 10 or more) Motor Oil and Oil Analysis Kits to be awarded to same vendor.

TRANSMISSION FLUID - HEAVY DUTY

UNIT PRICE

UNIT PRICE

UNIT PRICE

UNIT PRICE



Automotive Lubricants, Annual Contract #21-01-5530R-RFP, Page 9 of 12

Line 5
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 1 Drum $0.00 a

Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 1 Drum $0.00
Blender Direct 1 Drum $0.00 a

Hydrotex Partners, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Midtex Oil, LP 1 Drum $0.00
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 1 Drum $0.00
Sundance Fuels, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Three L, Inc. 1 Drum $0.00
Atlantic Petroleum 1 Drum $10.00

Line 6
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
Blender Direct 3,000 Gallons $7.05 a

Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 3,000 Gallons $8.46
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 3,000 Gallons $8.75 a

Sundance Fuels, LTD 3,000 Gallons $9.40
Petra Oil Company, Inc. 3,000 Gallons $9.95
Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 3,000 Gallons $12.84
Midtex Oil, LP 3,000 Gallons $13.69
Atlantic Petroleum 3,000 Gallons $13.95
Three L, Inc. 3,000 Gallons $16.65
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 3,000 Gallons $23.94
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 3,000 Gallons $25.08
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 3,000 Gallons $31.41

Line 7
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 1 Drum $0.00 a

Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 1 Drum $0.00
Blender Direct 1 Drum $0.00 a

Hydrotex Partners, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Midtex Oil, LP 1 Drum $0.00
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 1 Drum $0.00
Sundance Fuels, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Three L, Inc. 1 Drum $0.00
Atlantic Petroleum 1 Drum $10.00
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 1 Drum $10.00

Line 8
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
Atlantic Petroleum 442 Gallon $17.50
Petra Oil Company, Inc. 442 Gallon $17.95
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 442 Gallon $20.16 a

Three L, Inc. 442 Gallon $24.56
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 442 Gallon $26.90
Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 442 Gallon $31.04
Midtex Oil, LP 442 Gallon $33.66
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 442 Gallon $35.18
Sundance Fuels, LTD 442 Gallon $37.84
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 442 Gallon $67.40
Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 442 Gallon $77.67
[ALT1] Primrose Oil Company (Primrose Oil Company, Inc.) 1400 Gallon $35.33

UNIT PRICE

UNIT PRICE

UNIT PRICE

TRANSMISSION FLUID - LIGHT DUTY, DRUM DEPOSIT

FUEL CONDITIONER

TRANSMISSION FLUID - HEAVY DUTY, DRUM DEPOSIT

TRANSMISSION FLUID - LIGHT DUTY

UNIT PRICE



Automotive Lubricants, Annual Contract #21-01-5530R-RFP, Page 10 of 12

Line 9
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 1 Drum $0.00 a

Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 1 Drum $0.00
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Midtex Oil, LP 1 Drum $0.00
Primrose Oil Company (Primrose Oil Company, Inc.) 1 Drum $0.00
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 1 Drum $0.00
Sundance Fuels, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Three L, Inc. 1 Drum $0.00
Atlantic Petroleum 1 Drum $10.00
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 1 Drum $10.00

Line 10
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
Sundance Fuels, LTD 1,600 Pounds $2.12
Blender Direct 1,600 Pounds $2.21 a

Midtex Oil, LP 1,600 Pounds $2.80
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 1,600 Pounds $3.17 a

Atlantic Petroleum 1,600 Pounds $3.26
Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 1,600 Pounds $3.53
Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 1,600 Pounds $3.59
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 1,600 Pounds $4.50
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 1,600 Pounds $5.72
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 1,600 Pounds $22.78

Line 11
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 1 Drum $0.00 a

Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 1 Drum $0.00
Blender Direct 1 Drum $0.00 a

Hydrotex Partners, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Midtex Oil, LP 1 Drum $0.00
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 1 Drum $0.00
Sundance Fuels, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Atlantic Petroleum 1 Drum $10.00
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 1 Drum $10.00

Line 12
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
Petra Oil Company, Inc. 1,800 Pounds $1.65
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 1,800 Pounds $1.98 a

Blender Direct 1,800 Pounds $2.43 a

Midtex Oil, LP 1,800 Pounds $3.09
Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 1,800 Pounds $3.71
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 1,800 Pounds $3.80
Atlantic Petroleum 1,800 Pounds $3.89
Three L, Inc. 1,800 Pounds $4.81
Sundance Fuels, LTD 1,800 Pounds $6.80
Primrose Oil Company (Primrose Oil Company, Inc.) 1,800 Pounds $12.52
Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 1,800 Pounds $15.52
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 1,800 Pounds $29.71
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 1,800 Pounds $30.09

UNIT PRICE

UNIT PRICE

UNIT PRICE

UNIT PRICE

FUEL CONDITIONER, DRUM DEPOSIT

CHASSIS GREASE

CHASSIS GREASE, DRUM DEPOSIT

GEAR OIL
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Line 13
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 1 Drum $0.00 a

Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 1 Drum $0.00
Blender Direct 1 Drum $0.00 a

Hydrotex Partners, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Midtex Oil, LP 1 Drum $0.00
Primrose Oil Company (Primrose Oil Company, Inc.) 1 Drum $0.00
Schaeffer Specialized Lubricants 1 Drum $0.00
Sundance Fuels, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Three L, Inc. 1 Drum $0.00
Atlantic Petroleum 1 Drum $10.00
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 1 Drum $10.00

Line 14
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
Sundance Fuels, LTD 200 Gallons $4.64
Blender Direct 200 Gallons $6.57 a

A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 200 Gallons $6.96 a

Midtex Oil, LP 200 Gallons $7.59
Three L, Inc. 200 Gallons $8.25
Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 200 Gallons $8.59
Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 200 Gallons $8.97
Petra Oil Company, Inc. 200 Gallons $10.95
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 200 Gallons $21.20
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 200 Gallons $27.05
Atlantic Petroleum 200 Gallons $885.00

Line 15
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 1 Drum $0.00 a

Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 1 Drum $0.00
Blender Direct 1 Drum $0.00 a

Hydrotex Partners, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Midtex Oil, LP 1 Drum $0.00
Sundance Fuels, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Three L, Inc. 1 Drum $0.00
Atlantic Petroleum 1 Drum $10.00
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 1 Drum $10.00

Line 16
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
Sundance Fuels, LTD 165 Gallons $4.65
Blender Direct 165 Gallons $6.57 a

Petra Oil Company, Inc. 165 Gallons $6.95
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 165 Gallons $6.96 a

Midtex Oil, LP 165 Gallons $7.59
Three L, Inc. 165 Gallons $8.25
Sun Coast Resources, Inc. 165 Gallons $8.97
Hydrotex Partners, LTD 165 Gallons $21.20
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 165 Gallons $27.05
Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 165 Gallons $472.45
Atlantic Petroleum 165 Gallons $788.75

UNIT PRICE

UNIT PRICE

UNIT PRICE

UNIT PRICE

GEAR OIL, DRUM DEPOSIT

General Motors - MOTOR OIL (Light Duty) - Full Synthetic, 55 Gallon Drums, DEXOS 5W30 API AN-RC/ILSAC GF-5.

General Motors - MOTOR OIL (Light Duty), DEXOS 5W30 API AN-RC/ILSAC GF-5., DRUM DEPOSIT

Ford - MOTOR OIL (Light Duty) - Full Synthetic, 55 Gallon Drums, 5W20 ILSAC GF-5.
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Line 17
SUPPLIER QTY UOM
A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc., dba Reladyne 1 Drum $0.00 a

Apache Oil Company, LP (Houston-Pasadena Apache Oil Company, LP) 1 Drum $0.00
Blender Direct 1 Drum $0.00 a

Hydrotex Partners, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Midtex Oil, LP 1 Drum $0.00
Sundance Fuels, LTD 1 Drum $0.00
Three L, Inc. 1 Drum $0.00
Atlantic Petroleum 1 Drum $10.00
BG Products (Lubrication Specialists, Inc.) 1 Drum $10.00

UNIT PRICE
Ford - MOTOR OIL (Light Duty), 5W20 IPI ILSAC GF-5., DRUM DEPOSIT


	Board Coversheet
	Eval Criteria
	RFP Responses
	Team Total Summary
	Evaluator 1 Summary
	Evaluator 2 Summary
	Evaluator 3 Summary
	Bid lines to evaluate (2)

